

No. 23-1239

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE  
OF ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERTO FELIX, JR., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
PEACE OFFICERS RESEARCH  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA AND  
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF HIGHWAY  
PATROLMEN IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT ROBERTO FELIX, JR.**

---

---

DAVID E. MASTAGNI  
MASTAGNI HOLSTEDT, APC  
1912 I Street  
Sacramento, CA 95811

TIMOTHY K. TALBOT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL A. MORGUESS  
RAINS LUCIA STERN  
ST. PHALLE & SILVER, PC  
One Capitol Mall, Suite 345  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 646-2860  
ttalbot@rlslawyers.com

*Counsel for Peace Officers  
Research Association of California and  
California Association of Highway Patrolmen*

---

---

130141



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The moment of threat doctrine adheres to this Court’s analysis of excessive use of force claims .....	5
A. The moment of threat doctrine is consistent with other Circuits that emphasize <i>Graham’s</i> second factor of “whether the suspect poses an immediate threat to the safety of the officers or others.”.....	6
B. When relevant, moment of threat circuits consider <i>Graham’s</i> remaining factors of “severity of the crime” and whether a suspect is “attempting to evade arrest by flight.”.....	7
C. Circuits adhering to the moment of threat doctrine also apply all of the <i>Graham</i> factors when finding a use of force unreasonable.....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. <i>Amici</i> Seek Affirmation of this Court’s Rejection of a Provocation Rule in <i>Mendez</i> .....	16
III. The California Legislature Analyzed and Rejected the Provocation Rule .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	13
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Cole ex rel. Est. of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017).....	2, 4, 16-21, 25, 26, 29
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993).....	10, 11
<i>Estate of Larsen v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Faire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . .	2, 4-8, 10, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20-23, 26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harmon v. City of Arlington</i> , 16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Hart v. City of Redwood City</i> , 99 F.4th 543 (9th Cir. 2024) . . . . .	10
<i>Hathaway v. Bazany</i> , 507 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	13
<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , 57 Cal.4th 622 (2013) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Koussaya v. City of Stockton</i> , 54 Cal. App. 5th 909 (2020) . . . . .	5, 22, 27, 28
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	15
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	4, 13, 14
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	4, 7, 12, 13
<i>McNiel v. City of Easton</i> , 694 F.Supp.2d 375 (E.D. Penn. 2010) . . . . .	6
<i>Mendez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 897 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>People v. McDonnell</i> , 32 Cal. App. 694 (1917).....	22
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	3, 6, 9
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	7, 14, 18, 21
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Sherrod v. Berry</i> , 856 F.2d 802 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	9, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thompson v. Mercer</i> , 762 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	4, 12
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	4, 14, 15, 18
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . .	5, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 30
Cal. Const. art. 1, sec. 1 . . . . .	22
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
Cal. Penal Code § 835a . . . . .	22
Cal. Penal Code § 835a(e)(3) . . . . .	27
Cal. Penal Code § 835a(a)(4) . . . . .	27
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Assembly Bill 392 . . . . .	2, 25, 26, 27
Assembly Bill 931 . . . . .	22, 23, 25
